

# 10-3515(L)

*To Be Argued By:*  
S. DAVE VATTI

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals

Docket Nos. 10-3515(L),  
11-2886(Con), 11-4139(Con),  
11-4408(Con)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

PETER MAYLOR, aka Pete, GLENN SMITH, aka  
TOMMY, LUIS MONTAS, ALECK GLADNEY,  
EUGENE ARGRAVES, aka Gene, ALFRED BELL,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

S. DAVE VATTI  
ROBERT M. SPECTOR (*of counsel*)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

aka Boo Boo, CORRIE BETTS, TERRANCE BROWN, aka C/O Tyson, ROBERT CROWE, aka B. O., aka B. O. B., JACHIN FELTON, SAMUEL GONZALEZ, JACQUELINE GRAVES, aka Fat Jack, CRAIG HAWKINS, aka G, aka Craig G, AMYIE HOPE-WRIGHT, WILLIE HUNTER, aka Chill Will, aka Chill, LENARD IRVING, aka Andre Irving, aka Little Dre, WILLIAM JUSINO, STEVEN KEATON, aka Percy, aka Perc, ALVIN MANN, MANUEL MANSON, aka Big Dre, COREY PACE, CARL PATTERSON, aka Coolman, KELVIN POWELL, MATTHEW RAY, aka JEROME JAMES, WILFRED SHIRLEY, MELVIN SPEIGHT, THOMAS TURNER, aka Poker, ERIC VINSON, EDWARD WILSON, aka Ed,

*Defendants,*

GUILLERMO RIJO, DONALD PARKER, aka Muff, aka Muffin, MARTIN MCKREITH, aka Unc, JOHN MINTER, aka Joker,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	x
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	xi
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
Statement of Facts .....	5
Summary of Argument .....	7
Argument.....	10
I. The defendant waived his claim that the search warrant affidavit lacked probable cause absent the facts of the traffic stop and subsequent <i>Terry</i> frisk, and in any event, the affidavit established the requisite probable cause .....	10
A. Relevant facts .....	10
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	17
1. Requirements for the issuance of a search warrant .....	17
2. Plain error review .....	18

3. Waiver.....	20
C. Discussion .....	21
1. The defendant expressly waived this argument.....	21
2. The affidavit supported a finding of probable cause even absent the facts of the traffic stop and subsequent <i>Terry</i> frisk .....	24
II. The defendant’s various evidentiary objections, raised for the first time on appeal, have no merit and did not substantially impact his rights or undermine the fairness and integrity of the judicial proceedings ...	27
A. Relevant facts .....	28
B. Governing law and standard of review .....	34
1. Preserving evidentiary objections .....	34
2. Admission of hearsay .....	36
3. Authentication .....	40
C. Discussion.....	40

III. The defendant knowingly and voluntarily waived his right to counsel at sentencing .....48

A. Relevant facts..... 48

B. Governing law and standard of review ..... 52

C. Discussion ..... 53

Conclusion ..... 57

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

## Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

### Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Dallio v. Spitzer</i> , 343 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	53
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	52, 53
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	17, 24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	19
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	18, 35
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984).....	16

<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Bakhtiari</i> , 913 F.2d 1053 (2d Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>United States v. Bianco</i> , 998 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Bowling</i> , 239 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>United States v. Canfield</i> , 212 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Daly</i> , 842 F.2d 1380 (2d Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>United States v. Deandrade</i> , 600 F.3d 115 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2394 (2010).....	19
<i>United States v. DiStefano</i> , 555 F.2d 1094 (2d Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>United States v. Dominguez-Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	46

<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 750 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>United States v. Fore</i> , 169 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	53
<i>United States v. Goldstein</i> , 442 F.3d 777 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>United States v. Hertular</i> , 562 F.3d 433 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 345 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	35, 40
<i>United States v. Linwood</i> , 142 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>United States v. Logan</i> , 419 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	36
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010).....	19, 35, 48
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	19, 20, 35
<i>United States v. Plitman</i> , 194 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	20, 36
<i>United States v. Pluta</i> , 176 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	40

<i>United States v. Polouizzi</i> , 564 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 18 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	39
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 522 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	21
<i>United States v. Saget</i> , 377 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	37
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d, 88 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>United States v. Slaughter</i> , 386 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	39
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 9 F.3d 1007 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 995 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	53
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	38

<i>United States v. Tracy</i> , 12 F.3d 1186 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	53
<i>United States v. Travisano</i> , 724 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965).....	17
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	20, 36
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 404 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 506 F.3d, 151 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	38
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 107 F.3d 774 (10th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	48
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	20, 21, 35

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... ix  
21 U.S.C. § 841 ..... 3  
21 U.S.C. § 846 ..... 3  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... x

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... ix  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 ..... 19  
Fed. R. Evid. 103 ..... 34  
Fed.R. Evid. 802 ..... 36  
Fed. R. Evid. 901 ..... 40

**Other Authorities**

Wright, *21 Federal Practice and Procedure, Evidence* § 5036 (2d ed. 2011) ..... 35
